

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.6

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1324/2010

M.BALASUBRAMANIAN AND ORS &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THIRUGNANASAMBANDAM (DEAD) AND ORS &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

([FOR DIRECTIONS][ PART-HEARD BY HON'BLE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL AND  
HON'BLE M.M. SUNDRESH, JJ. ] )

Date : 22-03-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s)      Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
                                 Mr. V. Balachandran, AOR  
                                 Mr. Siddharth Naidu, Adv.

For Respondent(s)    Mr. C.A. Sundraram, Sr. Adv.  
                                 Mr. K.K. Mani, AOR  
                                 Mrs. T.Archana, Adv.  
                                 Mr. S. Langesan, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Vinay Rajput, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the parties state that still the gap exists *inter se* the parties despite our observations in the order dated 02.02.2020 qua what can be a method of settlement. It is the view of learned counsel for parties that Mr. Sriram Panchu, may mediate the dispute and if it still does not work out the parties may remain present in Court so as to make endeavour to see if some settlement is possible.

Learned counsel for the parties may

advice their representatives to approach Mr. Sriram Panchu within one week. The fee will be fixed by Mr. Panchu himself.

We may note the concern of learned counsel for the respondents that although if they enter into a settlement, they are apprehensive of possibility of commercial use of the portion of land which falls to the appellant. That is a concern learned counsel for the appellants submits can be addressed and necessary orders can be passed in the settlement itself so that the larger objective of utilizing the land for various purposes is maintained.

List on 04.05.2022 to await report of the Mediator.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]  
COURT MASTER (NSH)